Presented by: The Assembly Introduced: 07/01/85

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 1120

A RESOLUTION HONORING POLICE CHIEF JOSEPH RONALD CIRAULO.

WHEREAS, Chief Joseph Ronald Ciraulo, once nicknamed "Peppy," came to work for the City of Juneau in July of 1962 after being honorably discharged from the U. S. Coast Guard where he was the officer in charge of a patrol boat protecting this nation.

WHEREAS, Chief Ciraulo has served the people of Juneau for 23 years and, during that period, was promoted from patrol officer to detective, to sergeant, to lieutenant, to captain, and was appointed chief in September of 1980. Throughout his law enforcement career, his consistently excellent performance is recorded with written comments from his supervisors such as:

"He is very progressive in his thinking, imaginative, and dedicated to continually moving forward."

"He continually strives for self-improvement by every means possible."

"His personal integrity is outstanding and beyond question."

"He is one of the most loyal, dedicated, and motivated individuals I have worked with in 20 years of law enforcement."

"He continues to maintain the confidence necessary to efficiently control, supervise, and direct the personnel under his command."

"He continues to progress in all categories."

"Public attitude toward the department is good."

"Joe is cognizant of costs and exercises good control over a limited budget."

WHEREAS, Chief Ciraulo's progressive career advancement within the Juneau municipal government exemplifies the path of excellence to which all municipal employees are encouraged to strive. Chief Ciraulo has set a tone of softspoken professionalism for the Juneau Police Department. The Juneau Police Department has been widely acclaimed for its professionalism, competence, and dedication in the community and the state.

WHEREAS, under Chief Ciraulo's leadership, no officer has been seriously injured and every law enforcement emergency has been handled quickly and competently.

WHEREAS, Chief Ciraulo exemplifies the attributes of a model chief of police.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. That Chief Joseph Ronald Ciraulo is hereby awarded the highest honors available to a municipal employee for his long and dedicated service to the community.

2. That July 10, 1985 is hereby designated as:

LAW ENFORCEMENT PROFESSIONALISM DAY

in honor of the retirement of a great law enforcement professional, JOSEPH RONALD CIRAULO, and in recognition of the achievements of the Juneau Police Department.

Adopted this 1st day of July, 1985.

Amerill asons

Attest:

Patty an Polley